

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

\_\_\_\_\_  
SHEILA WHITE,

Petitioner

v.

THE SECRETARY, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING  
AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT,

Respondent

\_\_\_\_\_  
ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A DECISION OF THE  
DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT

\_\_\_\_\_  
CORRECTED BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

\_\_\_\_\_  
Honorable Robert A. Andretta  
Administrative Law Judge

\_\_\_\_\_  
BRADLEY J. SCHLOZMAN  
Acting Assistant Attorney General

DENNIS J. DIMSEY  
LISA J. STARK  
Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Civil Rights Division  
Appellate Section - RFK 3710  
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20530  
(202) 514-4491

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
1. <i>Administrative Proceedings Leading Up To The February 4, 2004, Hearing</i> .....	2
2. <i>February 4, 2005, Hearing</i> .....	9
a. <i>Default Judgment</i> .....	9
b. <i>Facts – Hearing On The Merits</i> .....	10
3. <i>Administrative Proceedings After The February 4, 2004, Hearing</i> .....	17
4. <i>The ALJ’s Decision</i> .....	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	21
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	22
ARGUMENT	
I SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE ALJ’S DECISION THAT THE AUGUST 1998 TELEPHONE CONVERSATION DID NOT VIOLATE 42 U.S.C. 3604(C) .....	24
A. <i>There Is Ample Evidence To Support The ALJ’s Finding That The August 1998 Telephone Conversation Did Not Indicate An Impermissible Preference Based On Familial Status In Violation Of Section 3604(c)</i> ..	24

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>B. There Is Ample Evidence In The Record To Support The ALJ's Finding That Petitioner Did Not Speak To Mrs. Wooten During The August 1998 Telephone Conversation</i> .....	36
<b>II THE ALJ DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN REFUSING TO GRANT PETITIONER'S REQUEST TO AMEND THE CHARGE OF DISCRIMINATION</b> .....	39
<i>A. The ALJ Correctly Denied Petitioner's Motion To Amend For Procedural Reasons</i> .....	39
<i>B. The ALJ Correctly Denied Petitioner's Motion To Amend For Substantive Reasons</i> .....	46
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	54
<b>CERTIFICATE THAT DIGITAL VERSION OF THE SUPPLEMENTAL APPENDIX IS NOT AVAILABLE</b>	
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</b>	
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b>	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>American Nat’l Bank &amp; Trust Co. of Chicago v. Regional Transp. Auth.</i> , 125 F.3d 420 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	38
<i>Baumgardner v. HUD</i> , 960 F.2d 572 (6th Cir. 1992) .....	26
<i>Bethany Pharmacal Co., Inc. v. QVC, Inc.</i> , 241 F.3d 854 (7th Cir. 2001) ...	42, 44
<i>Brown v. Tucson</i> , 336 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	48
<i>Burdett v. Miller</i> , 957 F.2d 1375 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	41
<i>Burrell v. City of Kankakee</i> , 815 F.2d 1127 (7th Cir. 1987) .....	49
<i>City of Chicago v. Matchmaker Real Estate Sales Ctr., Inc.</i> , 982 F.2d 1086 (7th Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 508 U.S. 972 (1993) .....	33
<i>Cleveland v. Porca Co.</i> , 38 F.3d 289 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	43
<i>Crest Hill Land Dev., LLC, v. City of Joliet</i> , 396 F.3d 801 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	22, 42, 43
<i>Dilling Mech. Contractors, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 107 F.3d 521 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	35
<i>E &amp; L Transport Co., v. NLRB</i> , 85 F.3d 1258 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	41
<i>Fair Employment Council of Greater Washington, Inc. v. BMC Marketing Corp.</i> , 28 F.3d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	33
<i>Freeman v. Chicago Park Dist.</i> , 189 F.3d 613 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	41
<i>Garcia v. Village of Mount Prospect</i> , 360 F.3d 630 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	38
<i>Golden v. Barenborg</i> , 53 F.3d 866 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	38

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Hawxhurst v. Pettibone Corp.</i> , 40 F.3d 175 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	38
<i>Herron v. Shalala</i> , 19 F.3d 329 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	21
<i>Housing Opportunities Made Equal, Inc. v. Cincinnati Enquirer, Inc.</i> , 943 F.2d 644 (6th Cir. 1991) .....	24
<i>HUD v. Rollhaus</i> , Fair Housing-Fair Lender Reporter, ¶ 25,0191 (HUD ALJ 1991) .....	34-35
<i>HUD v. Simpson</i> , Fair Housing-Fair Lending Reporter, ¶25,082 (HUD ALJ 1994) .....	51
<i>HUD v. Williams</i> , Fair Housing-Fair Lending Reporter, PH ¶25,007 (HUD ALJ 1991) .....	49-50
<i>In re Rivinius, Inc., v. Cross Mfg, Inc.</i> , 977 F.2d 1171 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	41
<i>Ippolito v. WNS</i> , 864 F.2d 440 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	41
<i>Jancik v. HUD</i> , 44 F.3d 553 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kersting v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 250 F.3d 1109 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	47
<i>Kier v. Commercial Union Ins. Cos.</i> , 808 F.2d 1254 (7th Cir. 1987), cert. denied, 481 U.S. 1029 (1987) .....	42, 44
<i>Krueger v. Cuomo</i> , 115 F.3d 487 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	35
<i>Kyles v. J.K. Guardian Sec. Servs., Inc.</i> , 222 F.3d 289 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	33
<i>Looper Maint. Serv. Inc. v. Indianapolis</i> , 197 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	42
<i>Matter of Prescott</i> , 805 F.2d 719 (7th Cir. 1986) .....	41

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Metropolitan Hous. Dev. Corp. v. Village of Arlington Heights</i> , 558 F.2d 1283 (7th Cir. 1977), cert. denied, 434 U.S. 1025 (1978) .....	50
<i>Michigan Protection &amp; Advocacy Serv. v. Babin</i> , 18 F.3d 337 (6th Cir. 1994) ..	48
<i>Orix Credit Alliance, Inc. v. Taylor Machine Works, Inc.</i> , 125 F.3d 468 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	22
<i>Peoples Helpers Inc. v. City of Richmond</i> , 781 F. Supp. 1132 (E.D. Va. 1992) .....	51-52
<i>Perrian v. O’Grady</i> , 958 F.2d 192 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	42
<i>Ragin v. New York Times Co.</i> , 923 F.2d 995 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 821 (1991) .....	25
<i>Richardson v. Perales</i> , 402 U.S. 389 (1971) .....	21
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 286 F.3d 972 (7th Cir.), cert denied, 527 U.S. 938 (2002) .....	42
<i>Sanders v. Venture Stores, Inc.</i> , 56 F.3d 771 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	43-44
<i>Sasse v. Department of Labor</i> , 409 F.3d 773 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	40
<i>Smart v. Ball State Univ.</i> , 89 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	48
<i>Smith v. Pacific Props. and Dev. Corp.</i> , 358 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 125 S. Ct. 106 (2004) .....	33
<i>Soules v. HUD</i> , 967 F.2d 817 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>South-Suburban Hous. Ctr. v. Greater South Suburban Bd. of Realtors</i> , 935 F.2d 868 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	47, 49
<i>Spann v. Colonial Village, Inc.</i> , 899 F.2d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	25

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Sporn v. Ocean Colony Condominium Ass'n</i> , 173 F. Supp. 2d 244 (D.N.J. 2001) .....	48
<i>Thompson v. Illinois Dept. Prof'l Regulation</i> , 300 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	42
<i>United States v. Hunter</i> , 459 F.2d 205 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 409 U.S. 934 (1972) .....	25
<i>United States v. Security Mgmt. Co., Inc.</i> , 96 F.3d 260 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	33
<i>Vakharia v. Swedish Covenant Hosp.</i> , 190 F.3d 799 (7th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 530 U.S. 1204 (2000) .....	44
<i>Ward v. Harte</i> , 749 F. Supp. 109 (S.D.N.Y. 1992) .....	37-38
 <b>STATUTES:</b>	
5 U.S.C. (2)(A) .....	21
5 U.S.C. (2)(D) .....	21
5 U.S.C. (2)(E) .....	21
28 U.S.C. 2342(6) .....	2
28 U.S.C. 2343 .....	2
28 U.S.C. 2344 .....	2
Fair Housing Act (Act), 42 U.S.C. 3601, <i>et seq.</i> .....	3
42 U.S.C. 3602(k) .....	28
42 U.S.C. 3602(k)(1) .....	4
42 U.S.C. 3603(b)(2) .....	4

<b>STATUTES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
42 U.S.C. 3604(a) .....	3
42 U.S.C. 3604(c) .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 3612(b)-(h) .....	1
42 U.S.C. 3612(h)(1) .....	1
42 U.S.C. 3612(i) .....	2
42 U.S.C. 3612(i)(2) .....	2
42 U.S.C. 3617 .....	16-17

**REGULATIONS:**

24 CFR 180.425(b) .....	39
24 CFR 180.425(c) .....	39-40

**RULE:**

Fed. R. Civ. Pr. 15(b) .....	40
